equipment, deferred income, income taxes and severance costs. The allocations will be finalized after the data necessary to complete the
appraisal and analyses of the fair values of acquired assets and liabilities is obtained and analyzed. Differences between the preliminary and final
allocations could have a material impact on Viisage�s pro forma results of operations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect any cost savings or other synergies that management
believes could have been achieved had the transactions been consummated on January 1, 2005.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of
operations presented as of the dates or for the periods indicated, or the results of operations or financial position that may be achieved in the
future.

117

Edgar Filing: VIISAGE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 246

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2005

(in thousands)

Viisage

As Reported
(2)(3)(6)(12)

Identix

As Reported

Identix

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(1)(5)

Pro

Forma Securimetrics

Securimetrics
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(4)(7)(12)

Pro

Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash & Equivalents $ 72,385 $ 21,950 $ (6,000) $ 88,335 $ 1,676 $ (30,900) $ 59,111
Marketable Securities �  9,790 �  9,790 �  �  9,790
Accounts receivable 14,615 21,336 �  35,951 1,853 �  37,804
Inventories and other costs and estimated
earnings in excess of billings 4,903 7,691 �  12,594 1,097 �  13,691
Other current assets 948 755 �  1,703 107 �  1,810

Total current assets 92,851 61,522 (6,000) 148,373 4,733 (30,900) 122,206
Property and equipment, net 19,495 3,099 �  22,594 666 �  23,260
Goodwill 152,224 141,213 572,339 865,776 �  22,478 888,254
Intangible assets, net 27,287 11,166 59,775 98,228 1,279 3,256 102,763
Other assets 2,251 1,229 �  3,480 44 �  3,524

Total Assets $ 294,108 $ 218,229 $ 626,114 $ 1,138,451 $ 6,722 $ (5,166) $ 1,140,007

Liabilities & Shareholders Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 11,384 $ 16,378 $ �  $ 27,762 $ 1,556 $ �  $ 29,318
Current deferred revenue 2,579 7,951 (2,472) 8,058 �  �  8,058
Other current liabilities 1,406 �  �  1,406 71 (71) 1,406

Total current liabilities 15,369 24,329 (2,472) 37,226 1,627 (71) 38,782
Deferred tax liability 1,964 �  �  1,964 �  �  1,964
Deferred revenue 1,712 2,857 �  4,569 �  �  4,569
Other liabilities 403 147 �  550 619 (619) 550

Total Liabilities 19,448 27,333 (2,472) 44,309 2,246 (690) 45,865
Shareholders Equity:
Common stock 29 891 (849) 71 165 (165) 71
Additional Paid in Capital 333,456 553,572 265,868 1,152,896 1,152,896
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  14,275 (14,275) �
Accumulated Deficit (56,427) (363,416) 363,416 (56,427) (9,964) 9,964 (56,427)
Accumulated Other Loss (2,398) (151) 151 (2,398) �  �  (2,398)

Shareholders� equity 274,660 190,896 628,586 1,094,142 4,476 (4,476) 1,094,142

Shareholders� equity & Total Liabilities $ 294,108 $ 218,229 $ 626,114 $ 1,138,451 $ 6,722 $ (5,166) $ 1,140,007

Edgar Filing: VIISAGE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 247

118

Edgar Filing: VIISAGE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 248

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(in thousands)

Viisage
As

Reported
(2)

Identix

As
Reported

Identix

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(8) (12)

Pro

Forma

IBT
YTD 12/15/05

IBT

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(9) (12)

Securimetrics
As

Reported

Securimetrics
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

(10) (12)

Pro

Forma

Revenue
Total revenue $ 66,224 $ 83,546 $ �  $ 149,770 $ 12,102 $ �  $ 9,068 $ �  $ 170,940
Total cost of revenue 46,132 55,146 9,117 110,395 10,045 834 3,579 607 125,460

Total gross profit 20,092 28,400 (9,117) 39,375 2,057 (834) 5,489 (607) 45,480

Operating expenses:
Total operating expenses 26,635 38,738 97 65,470 1,282 �  5,993 72,745

Operating loss (6,543) (10,338) (9,214) (26,095) 775 (834) (504) (607) (27,265)
Interest and Other income, net 572 1,482 �  2,054 (219) �  (27) �  1,808

Income (loss) before income
taxes (5,971) (8,856) (9,214) (24,041) 556 (834) (531) (607) (25,457)
Provision for income taxes (1,382) 18 �  (1,364) �  (772) �  �  (2,136)

Net income (loss) from
Continuing Ops $ (7,353) $ (8,838) $ (9,214) $ (25,405) $ 556 $ (1,606) $ (531) $ (607) $ (27,593)

Basic and diluted loss per
share: $ (0.37) $ (0.41) $ (0.40)
Weighted average basic and
diluted common shares
outstanding (11) 19,630 42,125 61,755 4,525 2,275 68,555

119

Edgar Filing: VIISAGE TECHNOLOGY INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 249

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. On January 11, 2006, Viisage Technology, Inc. and Identix Incorporated entered into a definitive agreement to merge in an all stock
transaction. Under the terms of the transaction, Identix stockholders will be entitled to receive a fixed exchange ratio of 0.473 newly issued
shares of Viisage stock for each share of Identix stock, or approximately 42.1 million shares of Viisage stock. The transaction is expected
to be tax-free to stockholders of both companies for U.S. federal income tax purposes. Based on Viisage�s average (5 days prior, including